
July 10, 2022 

To: Robin Proebsting, KC DLS—Permitting Division (PermittingLegislation@kingcounty.gov) 
cc: KC Council: council@kingcounty.gov 

Re: Draft Proposed King County Development Code WBD Ordinance 

 Our Joint Team of Unincorporated Rural Area organizations (*) thanks King County Council's 
Local Services & Land-Use Committee Chair, Councilwoman Sarah Perry, and the full Council for 
taking a step back from the proposed Adult Beverage Ordinance. 
 We support the proposed one-year Moratorium on new Winery, Brewery, and Distillery (WBD) 
applications, as it will keep a festering problem from getting even worse. 
 Clearly, there would have been no need for the proposed moratorium, if King County simply 
had rescinded Ordinance 19030, dropped its appeal of the January 2022 Growth Management 
Hearings Board Decision, and said NO to WBD's in the Rural Areas, in perpetuity, as it should have 
done all along and is called for per the State Growth Management Act and downstream policies 
encompassed in PSRC VISION 2050, the Countywide Planning Policies, and the King County 
Comprehensive Plan policies. 

(*) Enumclaw Plateau Community Association (EPCA), Friends of Sammamish Valley (FoSV), 
Greater Maple Valley Unincorporated Area Council (GMVUAC), Green River Coalition (GRC), 
Green Valley/Lake Holms Association (GV/LHA), Hollywood Hill Association (HHA), and Soos 
Creek Area Response (SCAR). 

Coordinated by: 

Peter Rimbos  
primbos@comcast.net 
Coordinator—Joint Rural Area Team, GMVUAC 

Approved by: 

Steve Hiester Michael Tanksley Greg Wingard 
gmvac_chair@hotmail.com wmtanksley@comcast.net gwingard@earthlink.net 
Chair, GMVUAC President, HHA President, GRC 

Jeff Guddat Serena Glover Tim O’Brien 
jeffguddat@yahoo.com serena@allenglover.com obrien_timothy@hotmail.com 
President, SCAR Executive Director, FoSV Chair, EPCA 

Andy Bennedetti Ken Konigsmark Mike Birdsall 
andyb929@gmail.com kenkonigsmark@yahoo.com mike_birdsall@yahoo.com 
Chair, GV/LHA Rural Technical Consultant Rural Technical Consultant
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